We expect 4Q21F earnings to grow 21% YoY (higher NII) but fall 7% QoQ (higher provisions and
credit cost). We maintain our 2022 forecast of a good earnings recovery of 25% from a decent
15% loan growth, 16% fee income growth and a 10 bps reduction in credit cost.

Bullish views Bearish views

1. Good loan growth off a vast untapped micro finance
market.

1. Rising NPLs and credit cost in 4Q21.

2. Robust growth in insurance brokerage income.

3. High LLR coverage of at 326% with a potential to release
some of excess management overlay LLR.

Key catalysts
Factor Event Impact Comment

Rising competition
from commercial
banks

SCB announced that it will
penetrate into title loans next
year.

Negative  This will bring downside risk to NIM.

Regulation risk  The Office of the Consumer
Protection Board (OCPB) has
proposed consumer protection
regulation applicable to hire-
purchase loans for cars,
motorcycles, tractors and
agricultural machines with an
interest rate cap at 15%.

Negative  This will bring downside risk to NIM.

Sensitivity analysis

Factor Earnings impact TP impact
2 ppt change in loan growth 4% Bt1/share
50 bps fall in NIM  5% Bt1/share
50 bps rise in credit cost 7% Bt1.5/share

Fri, Nov 19, 2021  3

Ngern Tid Lor PLC

Financial statement

Profit and Loss Statement

FY December 31 Unit 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021F 2022F 2023F

Interest & dividend income (Btmn) 3,827 4,889 6,376 7,635 8,735 9,758 11,016 12,665

Interest expense (Btmn) 471 489 654 1,006 1,178 1,121 1,119 1,363

Net interest income (Btmn) 3,356 4,400 5,722 6,630 7,557 8,636 9,897 11,302

Non-interest income (Btmn) 808 912 1,193 1,823 1,824 2,111 2,440 2,852

Non-interest expenses (Btmn) 2,637 3,239 4,254 5,168 5,772 6,234 6,800 7,434

Earnings before tax & provision (Btmn) 1,527 2,073 2,662 3,284 3,609 4,513 5,538 6,720

Tax (Btmn) 439 516 1,031 531 582 600 626 720

Pre-provision profit (Btmn) 1,088 1,557 1,631 2,753 3,027 3,913 4,912 6,000

Provision (Btmn) 218 309 325 551 611 783 982 1,200

Net profit (Btmn) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

EPS (Bt) 870 1,247 1,306 2,202 2,416 3,131 3,930 4,800

DPS  (Bt) 0.98 1.40 0.97 1.04 1.15 1.35 1.69 2.07

Balance Sheet

FY December 31 Unit 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021F 2022F 2023F

Gross loans (Btmn) 20,979 26,434 39,674 47,639 50,807 58,297 66,867 77,076

Loan loss reserve (Btmn) 1,384 1,796 2,675 2,702 2,763 2,614 2,679 2,826

Net loans (Btmn) 19,596 24,641 37,049 45,277 48,568 56,207 64,712 74,774

Total assets (Btmn) 21,190 26,841 40,081 48,411 53,336 60,966 69,661 79,988

Total borrowings (Btmn) 15,468 19,499 31,077 37,094 39,695 36,495 42,195 48,895

Total liabilities (Btmn) 16,453 20,847 32,736 39,065 41,587 38,392 44,097 50,802

Paid-up capital (Btmn) 3,290 3,290 4,990 7,800 7,800 8,580 8,580 8,580

Total Equities (Btmn) 4,737 5,994 7,345 9,346 11,749 22,574 25,564 29,186

BVPS  (Bt) 5.33 6.74 5.45 4.43 5.57 9.73 11.02 12.59

Key Financial Ratios

FY December 31  Unit 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021F 2022F 2023F

YoY loan growth (%)  24.32  26.00  50.09  20.08  6.65  14.74  14.70  15.27

Yield on earn'g assets  (%) 20.22 20.62 19.29 17.49 17.75 17.89 17.60 17.60

Cost on int-bear'g liab  (%) 3.36 2.80 2.59 2.95 3.07 2.94 2.84 2.99

Spread (%) (%) 16.85 17.83 16.71 14.54 14.68 14.94 14.76 14.60

Net interest margin (%) 17.73 18.56 17.31 15.19 15.35 15.83 15.81 15.70

Cost to income ratio  (%) 63.33 60.98 61.51 61.15 61.53 58.00 55.11 52.52

Provision expense/Total loans  (%) 2.32 2.18 3.12 1.22 1.18 1.10 1.00 1.00

NPLs/ Total Loans (%) 1.36 1.24 1.11 1.29 1.67 2.02 2.01 1.99

LLR/NPLs (%) 486.17 549.60 608.95 438.85 325.07 222.20 199.36 183.92

ROA  (%) 4.54 5.19 3.90 4.98 4.75 5.48 6.02 6.42

ROE  (%) 20.15 23.25 19.58 26.38 22.91 18.24 16.33 17.54

D/E (x)  3.47  3.48  4.46  4.18  3.54  1.70  1.72  1.74

Fri, Nov 19, 2021  4

Ngern Tid Lor PLC

Financial statement
Profit and Loss Statement

FY December 31 Unit 4Q19 1Q20 2Q20 3Q20 4Q20 1Q21 2Q21 3Q21

Interest & dividend income (Btmn) 2,108 2,412 1,836 2,216 2,271 2,331 2,412 2,455

Interest expense (Btmn) 268 288 327 281 282 290 299 268

Net interest income (Btmn) 1,840 2,124 1,509 1,936 1,988 2,041 2,113 2,187

Non-interest income (Btmn) 527 457 322 463 582 552 506 467

Non-interest expenses (Btmn) 1,403 1,503 1,314 1,366 1,488 1,592 1,519 1,490

Earnings before tax & provision (Btmn) 964 1,078 517 1,032 1,083 1,001 1,100 1,163

Tax (Btmn) 210 202 164 12 304 22 130 151

Pre-provision profit (Btmn) 753 876 353 1,020 778 979 970 1,012

Provision (Btmn) 153 175 72 209 155 195 192 199

Net profit (Btmn) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

EPS (Bt) 601 701 281 811 623 783 777 813

Balance Sheet

FY December 31 Unit 4Q19 1Q20 2Q20 3Q20 4Q20 1Q21 2Q21 3Q21

Gross loans (Btmn) NA. NA. NA. 48,150 50,807 52,790 54,213 55,608

Loan loss reserve (Btmn) NA. NA. NA. 2,763 2,763 2,631 2,611 2,611

Net loans (Btmn) NA. NA. NA. 45,928 48,568 50,692 52,246 54,000

Total assets (Btmn) NA. NA. NA. 51,142 53,336 55,839 63,328 61,646

Total borrowings (Btmn) NA. NA. NA. 27,764 28,853 27,507 17,123 20,240

Total liabilities (Btmn) NA. NA. NA. 40,013 41,587 43,307 42,523 40,029

Paid-up capital (Btmn) NA. NA. NA. 7,800 7,800 7,800 8,580 8,580

Total Equities (Btmn) NA. NA. NA. 11,129 11,749 12,532 20,805 21,618

BVPS  (Bt) NA. NA. NA.  5.28  5.57  5.94  8.97  9.32

Key Financial Ratios

FY December 31  Unit 4Q19 1Q20 2Q20 3Q20 4Q20 1Q21 2Q21 3Q21

YoY loan growth (%) NA. NA. NA. NA.  6.99 NA. NA. NA.

Yield on earn'g assets  (%) NA. NA. NA. NA. 18.36 18.00 18.04 17.88

Cost on int-bear'g liab  (%) NA. NA. NA. NA. 2.90 2.85 2.90 2.70

Spread (%) (%) NA. NA. NA. NA. 15.46 15.15 15.14 15.18

Net interest margin (%) NA. NA. NA. NA. 16.07 15.76 15.80 15.93

Cost to income ratio  (%) NA. NA. NA. NA. 57.88 61.39 57.99 56.15

Provision expense/Total loans  (%) NA. NA. NA. NA. 2.46 0.17 0.97 1.10

NPLs/ Total Loans (%) NA. NA. NA. NA. 1.67 1.52 1.57 1.44

LLR/NPLs (%) NA. NA. NA. NA. 325.07 328.89 305.93 326.03

ROA  (%) NA. NA. NA. NA. 4.77 5.74 5.22 5.20

ROE  (%) NA. NA. NA. NA. 21.79 25.81 18.66 15.33

D/E (x) NA. NA. NA. NA.  3.54  3.46  2.04  1.85

Fri, Nov 19, 2021  5

Ngern Tid Lor PLC

Appendix

Figure 1: Loan growth   Figure 2: NIM

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

 -

 20

 40

 60

 80

 100

20
15

20
16

20
17

20
18

20
19

20
20

20
21

F

20
22

F

20
23

F

Loans (LHS) Loan growth (RHS)
(Bt bn)

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

20
15

20
16

20
17

20
18

20
19

20
20

20
21

F

20
22

F

20
23

F

Yield on loans Cost of funds NIM

Source: Company data and SCBS Investment Research  Source: Company data and SCBS Investment Research

Figure 3: Non-NII and fee income growth  Figure 4: Growth in fee income

-10%

0%

10%